
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 

of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 

symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 

tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 

down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 

asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 

residents you work with.  

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 

received a booster.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 

issued by UK Health Security Agency.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall, 

and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except 

when speaking.  

 Although not a requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 

take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 

follow the one way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 

retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 

remotely via the livestream link. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk Assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023 (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

  Purpose 
1. The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council 

Housing is accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).  All other Council income and expenditure is accounted for 
together in a separate account called the General Fund.  This report 
deals solely with the HRA. 

 
2. The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges 

and revenue budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Preventing Homelessness.  Following consultation with 
residents and leaseholders, this report seeks to address all HRA budget 
issues.   

 
3. The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’s decisions on 

the City Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give 
authority for managers to incur expenditure in 2022/23. 

 
4. The report also seeks to: 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 
o Note the Forecast Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 and give authority to 

the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services & the 
Director of Finance and Resources to amend the budgets to reflect the 
latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 2022/23. 
 

o Note the Forecast Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 to 2024/25 arising 
from the proposals set out in this report.  

 
o Set rents with an average increase of 4.1%, which is in line with the 

maximum increase allowed by Central Government's Social Rent 
Setting Policy. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the following: 
 
(i) The Forecast Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 arising from monitoring 

discussions with Managers, as set out at Appendix 3, be noted.   
 

(ii) All rents and charges to be effective from 28th March 2022 or such 
other date as determined by the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
(iii) Dwelling Rents for 2022/23 to be set with an average increase of 

4.1%, which is in line with the maximum allowable under Central 
Government's Social Rent Setting Policy. 

 
(iv) General Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as 

set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5. 
 
(v) Sheltered Housing Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this 

meeting, as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 
6. 

 
(vi) Laundry Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as set out in 

this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
 

(vii) Heating Charges for 2022/23 to be set in accordance with Appendix 
8.  

 
(viii) Garages and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, as shown in Appendix 

9, be approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where 
demand is low be delegated to the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
(ix) The Revenue Budget for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 3, be 

approved and authority given to the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Resources to amend the budgets to reflect 
the latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 



 
4 

 

2022/23. 
 
(x) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 

2022/23. 
 
(xi) The Forecast Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25 arising 

from the proposals contained in this report, as set out in Appendix 
3, be noted. 

 4   Update on Full Fibre to the Home - City Fibre (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 
with an update on Full Fibre to the Home City Fibre infrastructure works. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v5) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 21 October 2021(based on Government Autumn and Winter Plan and associated 
Guidance published September 2021) 
Review date: Next time Government guidance is updated  
Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 
Coronavirus Risk Assessm
[...]
 Preventing Homelessness Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th January 2022 

Subject: 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING BUDGET 2022/23 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Authors: 
 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Wayne Layton, Finance Manager and Alan Denford, HRA 
Group Accountant  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards  

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing is 

accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  All other 
Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate account 
called the General Fund.  This report deals solely with the HRA. 

 
1.2 The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and revenue 

budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness.  Following consultation with residents and leaseholders, this 
report seeks to address all HRA budget issues.   

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’s decisions on the City 

Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give authority for 
managers to incur expenditure in 2022/23. 

 
1.4 The report also seeks to: 
 

o Note the Forecast Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 and give authority to the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services & the Director of 
Finance and Resources to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available 
information prior to finalising budgets for 2022/23. 
 

o Note the Forecast Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 to 2024/25 arising from 
the proposals set out in this report.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

o Set rents with an average increase of 4.1%, which is in line with the 
maximum increase allowed by Central Government's Social Rent Setting 
Policy. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness approves the following: 
 
(i) The Forecast Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 arising from monitoring 

discussions with Managers, as set out at Appendix 3, be noted.   
 

(ii) All rents and charges to be effective from 28th March 2022 or such other 
date as determined by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
(iii) Dwelling Rents for 2022/23 to be set with an average increase of 4.1%, 

which is in line with the maximum allowable under Central Government's 
Social Rent Setting Policy. 

 
(iv) General Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as set out in 

this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5. 
 
(v) Sheltered Housing Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, 

as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6. 
 
(vi) Laundry Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as set out in this 

report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
 

(vii) Heating Charges for 2022/23 to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.  
 
(viii) Garages and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, as shown in Appendix 9, be 

approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is 
low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
(ix) The Revenue Budget for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 3, be approved 

and authority given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources to 
amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information prior to 
finalising budgets for 2022/23. 

 
(x) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2022/23. 
 
(xi) The Forecast Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25 arising from the 

proposals contained in this report, as set out in Appendix 3, be noted. 
 

Page 10



 
 

3 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3. Hous
[...]
 

Charges with under and over collections at the end of each financial year 
resulting in full cost recovery. 

 

Page 11



 
 

4 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1.8 The next rent year for tenants will be a 53-week year, as the effective start 
date will be the 28th March 2022 and not ending until the 2nd April 2023. 
These occur every 6 or 7 years, due to calendar days in a year. 
  

3.1.9 The Universal Credit Housing Allowance entitlement is calculated on a 52-
week basis and paid monthly. Therefore, to ensure that tenants are able 
to maintain their tenancy, the Council will make contact with all tenants 
that are in receipt of Universal Credit in February 2022 and support them 
in maintaining payments over the 53-week year throughout 2022-2023. 

 
 HRA Borrowing Cap 
3.2 In the 2018 Autumn Budget the Government announced that the limit of 

indebtedness would be lifted with immediate effect from all Local Authorities who 
operate a Housing Revenue Account. Previously the City Council was limited on 
the amount of borrowing that it could incur in the Housing Revenue Account. This 
presented a problem for the City Council as it was unable to invest in larger scale 
developments and instead had to rely on bidding for additional borrowing and/or 
grant funding.  

 
3.3 Whilst the City Council welcomed this additional flexibility, it has to ensure that 

any borrowing it undertakes is not taken at the detriment of the Housing Revenue 
Account. The City Council will seek to identify developments where rental income 
can meet the cost of any additional borrowing and maintenance of the asset, 
acting prudently and ensuring the sustainability of the HRA over the medium to 
longer term. 

  
3.4 Since the cap has been removed the City Council has now committed to a 

programme of buying back City Council Housing Stock previously purchased 
under right to buy and expanding acquisitions to all residential units. This 
programme is for £20m each and every year for 5 years and started in 2020/21.  

 
3.5 As well as acquiring property the City Council has also recently started 

construction of a development of 68 units at Doyle Avenue, Patey Court and 
Highgrove. Additionally, the Council has approval to deliver circa 200 units at the 
sites at Strouden Court and Cabbagefield Row. All these developments will have 
a positive impact on the HRA's 30-year business plan.  

 
3.6 Additionally work continues on ideas to develop the site where the former Horatia 

and Leamington Houses stood, with development proposals being considered 
that should deliver at least an additional 272 Social Housing units.  

 
  
4. Proposed Rents and Charges for 2022/23 
 
 Dwelling Rent 
4.1 The September 2021 CPI was 3.1% and, therefore, the maximum amount that 

average rents may be increased by in 2022/23 is 4.1%. There are a number of 

Page 12



 
 

5 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

factors relating to the financial environment for the HRA that have been taken into 
consideration when considering an increase in dwelling rents, prior to making the 
recommendation in this report.  
 
4.1.1 The depreciation charge for the Housing Revenue Account is calculated 

based on the assets remaining useful life and the market value. As the 
HRA's stock ages there is an increasing depreciation charge. This is the 
portion of the revenue budget that must be set aside in a specific ring-fenced 
reserve that is reinvested in capital works to City Council Housing. 

 
4.1.2 The HRA has been losing on average 70 units per year through the Right 

to Buy initiative, along with the associated rental income which means the 
amount of rent which can be collected reduces. 

 
4.1.3 There have been increased costs during 2021/22 that have created in year 

revenue pressures. Utility costs (gas and electricity), which had a budgeted 
inflation of 4%, have more than doubled in recent months. These energy 
price rises have increased costs by nearly £700,000. Costs of ma
[...]
aces, irrespective of location, will be charged at two rates, a lower rate for those 
people who live near to where they park and a higher rate for those who do not. 
This aims to encourage those who drive into the city to consider using the 
Council’s Park and Ride facility when it is available. 

 
4.17 The proposal is to increase the cost of all parking and garage permits by 3.1% in 

2022/23.  
 
4.18 A summary of the proposed charges for next year can be found in Appendix 9.  It 

is recommended that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is 
low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

5 Budget for next year 2022/23 
  

5.1 The budget details attached at Appendix 3 show the forecast outturn position for 
2021/22, which takes account of the ongoing impact of Covid-19, as well as the 

Page 16



 
 

9 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

proposed budget for 2022/23.  Also shown are the forecast budgets through to 
2024/25.  
 

5.2 The 2022/23 Housing Revenue Account budget assumes an in-year surplus of 
£0.41m. This is an improved position compared to the original forecast deficit for 
2022/23 of £1.36m in last year's budget report. This is partly due to the proposed 
rent increase of 4.1% being higher than the original forecast of 2.5% and partly 
due to the deficit reduction work described earlier in the report.  

 
5.3 Allowance has been made for a higher than anticipated pay offer of 1.75% in 

2021/22, which impacts the staffing budget of approximately £30m which 
represents over 30% of all costs. The original budget included funding for the 
Chancellor's proposed £250 pay rise in 2021/22 for all local government staff 
earning less than the median wage of £24,000 per annum but with a freeze for 
those earning above that level. 

 
5.4 Significant increases in utility budgets have been included for the projected 

increases in gas and electricity costs. In addition, the ageing stock profile means 
that an increasingly significant depreciation charge provision needs to be made 
each year.  

 
5.5 The report recommends that the City Council increases dwelling rents by 4.1%, 

the maximum permissible. This ensures that the HRA isn't in deficit and provides 
a level of resilience. The level of additional rental income and the consequent 
HRA surplus position under this scenario is shown in the following table: 
 

Year 2022-23 
£000 

2023-24 
£000 

2024-25 
£000 

Rental Income 2,617 2,702 2,846 

(Deficit) / Surplus 410 950 1,787 

    

6 Future years budgets and the level of balances 
 
6.1 The law requires that a budget be set to avoid a deficit on the HRA.  It is forecast 

that the level of balances will be approximately £22.7m on 31st March 2023, 
excluding earmarked capital reserves. The forecast level of balances in 
subsequent years is shown in the following table: 
 

  

2021/22 
Forecast 
outturn 

2022/23 
Proposed 

Budget 

2023/24 
Forecast 
Budget 

2024/25 
Forecast 
Budget 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Reserve brought forward 23,389 22,316 22,726 23,676 

Page 17



 
 

10 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

In year (deficit)/surplus (1,073) 410 950 1,787 

Reserve carried forward 22,316 22,726 23,676 25,463 

 
6.2 When setting a new budget, the City Council must consider the effect on the 

Housing Revenue Account's 30-year business plan. The current reserve is 
sufficient to meet the ongoing commitments in the short to medium term.  
However, the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services has 
been working through ways to reduce the budgeted deficit in 2021/22. Further 
remedial measures will be sought to offset any ongoing impacts of increased 
utility costs, Covid-19 and Brexit.  

 
7 Authority to incur revenue expenditure 
  
7.1 It is recommended that Directors and their service managers be authorised to 

incur expenditure in accordance with the City Council Constitution. 
[...]
.54 26.33 0.79 3.1%

Portsea

Local Tenant / Leaseholder 16.22 16.72 0.50 3.1%

Other Locals (including VAT) 19.45 20.05 0.60 3.1%

Non-Local Tenant / Leaseholder (including VAT) 28.92 29.82 0.90 3.1%

Other Non-Locals (including VAT) 28.92 29.82 0.90 3.1%

Leasehold & Commercial

Local Tenant / Leaseholder 15.69 16.18 0.49 3.1%

Other Locals (including VAT) 18.83 19.42 0.59 3.1%

Non-Local Tenant / Leaseholder (including VAT) 23.34 24.06 0.72 3.1%

Other Non-Locals (including VAT) 23.34 24.06 0.72 3.1%

Page 32



Garages and Parking Sites Rents 2022/23 APPENDIX 9

2021/22 2022/23 £ %

Proposed weekly rents for garages and parking sites weekly weekly Change Change

rent rent

Proposed weekly parking site rents

Buckland

Underground for local tenants / leaseholders 5.32 5.48 0.16 3.1%

Underground for other locals (including VAT) 6.38 6.58 0.20 3.1%

Underground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 17.96 18.52 0.56 3.1%

Underground for other non-locals (including VAT) 17.96 18.52 0.56 3.1%

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 4.02 4.14 0.12 3.1%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 4.82 4.97 0.15 3.1%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 12.20 12.59 0.39 3.1%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 12.20 12.59 0.39 3.1%

City South

Underground for local tenants / leaseholders 5.66 5.84 0.18 3.1%

Underground for other locals (including VAT) 6.80 7.02 0.22 3.1%

Underground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 18.27 18.83 0.56 3.1%

Underground for other non-locals (including VAT) 18.27 18.83 0.56 3.1%

Open air spaces for local tenants / leaseholders 4.08 4.21 0.13 3.1%

Open air spaces other locals (including VAT) 4.90 5.05 0.15 3.1%

Open air spaces for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 12.41 12.79 0.38 3.1%

Open air spaces other non-locals (including VAT) 12.41 12.79 0.38 3.1%

Landport

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 4.08 4.21 0.13 3.1%

[...]
9, 191-219 Arundel 
Street 

1-48 Chalton House 

1-58 Sedgley Close 

19-41 Somers Road 

198-208 Prince Albert Road 

2-8 Montague Wallis Court 

50-55 Queen Street 

67-89 & 91-101 Railway View 
 

 
3. City Fibre works planned for first quarter 2022. 

Address 
 

1-30 Grenville House  

1-13 Balchen House  

1-12 Kempenfelt House  

1-11 Rooke House  

1-16 Cradock House  

1-27 Hale Street South  

1-6 Perkins House  

76-86 St Georges Square  

7A-D Queen Street  

1-12 Joseph Nye Court  

1-9 Knollys House  

1-5 Bishop Street  

1-5 Frank Judd Court  

55-83 Kent Street  

5-9 Sun Street  

2-18 Three Tun Close  

1-136 Edgbaston House  

1-113 Wilmcote House  

1-136 Tipton House  

1-20 Palmerston Mansions  

Page 55



4 

1-3 The Casements  

1-21 Wyn Sutcliffe Court  

1-11 Cavalier Court  

25-64 Sharps Road  

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk Assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023
	Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023 - Appendices 3 to 9
	Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023 - Appendix 10
	Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Update on Full Fibre to the Home - City Fibre
	Update on Full Fibre to the Home - City Fibre - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 4.30 pm 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Scott Payter-Harris 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Corkery declared an interest as he is a Portsmouth City Council 
(PCC) tenant. In the interests of transparency Councillor Sanders said that his 
mother is a PCC tenant.  
 

3. Council Housing Budget (including rents) 2022/2023 
 
Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, introduced the report, noting that an 
increase of 4.1% is the maximum allowable and would allow the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget to have an in-year surplus of £410,000. An 
increase of 3.5% would give a balanced budget and avoid a deficit. 
 
In response to questions from the Residents' Consortium representatives, 
officers explained that if the HRA had a deficit the reserves (currently around 
£23m) would have to be used but as an organisation the council cannot 
continue to set budgets that are in deficit. It would deplete the reserves 
completely which is something officers try to avoid. The HRA's 30-year 
business plan also needs to accommodate the cost of replacing ageing 
housing stock.   
 
Over the last three to four years the council has been losing about 70 to 90 
properties annually under Right to Buy.  
 
Improvements to blocks such as Wilmcote House had been made as they 
were clearly necessary but funding has been set aside for significant work to 
other blocks such as the Court properties. It is currently out to tender and 
officers are waiting to receive priced work. Work is planned to start later in 
2022 and continue through to 2024. The project works will include communal 
entrance doors, decoration and lighting. Decisions about removing the 
walkways will be made after the other work is done. Officers are working 
closely with the Area Housing Office over anti-social behaviour and 
engagement with residents and young people. The March portfolio meeting 



 
2 

 

will consider the 2022/23 capital programme for all housing stock, including 
investment in decarbonisation of the stock.   
 
Councillor Corkery was concerned about the effect of a "two-tier" rent regime 
with about 2% housing stock on affordable rents as these are often much 
more than social rents. Officers explained affordable rent is capped at the 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate. 60% tenants on affordable rent are in 
receipt of Universal Credit, 11% are not in receipt of housing benefit or 
Universal Credit, about 50% are below the LHA rate and 50% are at the LHA 
rate. No-one pays more than the LHA rate, regardless of benefit status. 
Councillor Sanders acknowledged the concern and noted that other local 
authorities do not have the "two-tier" approach. Officers have been examining 
the approach and the "least worst" approach is a uniform increase with the 
LHA rate at the top so rents will not be more than housing benefit. The key 
point is that people can afford to pay their rent.  
 
There is no allocation in the budget for a specific hardship fund though the 
General Service Charges include the Money Advice Service. Advisors help 
people maximise income, consolidate debts and support them with grant 
applications for energy schemes. The local authority has spent about £28,000 
on energy grants with a third for tenants. Tenants have also been awarded 
about £60,000 in discretionary grants so far. Officers work with the Tackling 
Poverty Co-ordinator. 
 
Maria Cole was very grateful for a Discretionary Housing Payment grant to 
help with the costs of moving home.  
 
Although members acknowledged that some people need to drive, for 
example, because of work or a disability, they questioned if it was fair to 
increase parking charges by 3.1% when a rent increase of 4.1% was 
proposed. Officers explained parking charges had increased with inflation and 
competition for parking in the city centre means if charges were too high the 
HRA would decrease. The council does not own most of the city centre 
parking sites. There is also uncertainly because of changing commuting 
behaviour during Covid. However, if charges were the same as the Park & 
Ride at £14 per week for City based open air spaces for non-local residents it 
would generate £8,400 additional income per annum. Members suggested the 
Park & Ride should be encouraged rather than competing with it.  
 
Councillor Sanders asked officers to table a model showing the potential of 
increased income from parking sites for the city based open air spaces for 
non-local residents to generate income for core services. They advised on the 
need to bear in mind the relationship to demand and that there has always 
been a preferential charge for tenants and leaseholders, which is preserved in 
the charging structure. Demand for sites, particularly for open-air spaces, has 
been sustained and there is a waiting list.   
 
In response to questions from Councillor Payter-Harris on intervention in utility 
prices, officers explained there are new contracts with brokers who are 
experts in the energy field so they can buy in advance to get the best deal for 
residents. For example, there is a three-year fixed deal on charges for 



 
3 

 

Edgbaston House and Tipton House, which are electrically heated. Officers 
did not have the exact amount of the savings to hand but could find out.  
 
As for concerns that the proposed HRA surplus of £410,000 does not provide 
much resilience, it is very difficult to predict what will happen. If a deficit 
looked likely officers would try to prevent it by using different supply chains or 
procurement strategies. Officers hold monthly deficit reduction meetings. 
Councillor Payter-Harris said the report laid out the issues clearly and there 
were difficult decisions to make. He recommended long-term ongoing 
efficiency savings rather than rent rises to maintain reserves.  
 
Members' comments 
Councillor Payter-Harris said making savings is ultimately down to the service 
and how it is delivered. The surplus will be used quickly and the world is 
changing so services have to be slicker. He thought officers had the talent to 
change the service. 
 
Councillor Corkery made the following comments: 
 
A cap on any increase on affordable rents should be strongly encouraged so 
they are the equivalent to the amount paid by tenants on social rents. It 
should be the same in the interests of fairness and because if affordable and 
social rents increased by the same percentage the gap will increase 
significantly because of compound interest.  
 
Some of the budget should be allocated for a hardship fund for tenants in 
immediate need, for example, those moving into properties with no flooring or 
white goods. They might only need small amounts such as £100 or £150 for 
some carpet. Some other local authorities have hardship funds. Councillor 
Sanders and officers said they have been building links with the Hive and 
Moving On Project who can help people moving into properties.  
 
Parking should be more expensive in the city centre, for example, £16 or £18 
per week, to encourage behaviour change. It could be that the Park & Ride is 
too expensive.  
 
A rent increase of 4.1% is too high bearing in mind that people are already 
paying too much for energy. He strongly encouraged a balanced budget with 
a 3.5% or even lower increase. Covid and the cost of living are exceptional 
circumstances. On the whole he is supportive of the report and the service is 
well-run. 
 
Officers said they could legally set a budget in deficit but cannot continue to 
do so indefinitely as it would deplete the HRA. It would be illegal for it to go 
into deficit and it may have to be sold.  
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders noted rising energy prices and that a 
National Insurance rise may have to be budgeted for. However, the first 
principles are to be guided by the evidence. About a third of tenants are on 
housing benefit, about a third are not on benefit and about a third on benefit 
and in work; the last group are particularly hard hit. Setting an increase of 



 
4 

 

4.1% would be prudent but not right. Rent rises cannot be used to resolve a 
long-term deficit. Finances are still affected by the rent cuts of 2015 to 2018. 
Continued efficiencies and different ways of working are needed, for example, 
reducing the length of voids. He would like to freeze rents but this is not 
prudent.  
 
Hardship funds are always under review but there are initiatives in place 
which avoid re-inventing the wheel. As far as is known, no other housing 
association or local authority has the "two-tier" approach on affordable rents.  
 
Tenants who live near parking sites should not be penalised but it is right 
commuters should pay more as it may encourage less car usage. In order to 
address Councillor Payter-Harris' concerns that the public have not had the 
opportunity to see the information on increased parking charges that was 
presented at the meeting, Councillor Sanders approved recommendation no.8 
but said that he is minded to accept the principle of increased parking charges 
for people who do not live in or near HRA properties, and a report outlining 
the practicalities will be brought back to the next meeting. 
  
 
DECISIONS            
The Cabinet Member approved that: 
(i) The Forecast Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 arising from monitoring 

discussions with Managers, as set out at Appendix 3, be noted.     
(ii) All rents and charges to be effective from 28th March 2022 or such other 

date as determined by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources. 

(iii) Dwelling Rents for 2022/23 to be set with an average increase of 3.5%. 
(iv) General Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as set 

out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5. 
(v) Sheltered Housing Service Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this 

meeting, as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6. 
(vi) Laundry Charges for 2022/23 to be set at this meeting, as set out in this 

report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
(vii) Heating Charges for 2022/23 to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.  
(viii) Garages and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, as shown in Appendix 9, 

be approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where 
demand is low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources.  

(ix) The Revenue Budget for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 3, be approved 
and authority given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available 
information prior to finalising budgets for 2022/23. 

(x) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2022/23. 
(xi) The Forecast Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25 arising from 

the proposals contained in this report, as set out in Appendix 3, be 
noted. 

 



 
5 

 

4. Update on Full Fibre to the Home - City Fibre 
 
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director, Buildings, introduced the report. He 
confirmed that the programme runs from 2021 to 2024 so blocks like 
Handsworth and Ladywood will eventually be covered. Some of the Court 
blocks are included in work planned for the first quarter of 2022.  
 
Members commended the project as it bridges the digital divide and adds 
social value by using local labour.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


